
Case No. 17-1333

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

DAVID MILLARD, EUGENE
KNIGHT, and ARTURO VEGA,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

MICHAEL RANKIN, Director of the
Colorado Bureau of Investigation, in
his official capacity,

Defendant–Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Colorado

The Honorable Judge Richard P. Matsch, Senior Judge
D.C. No. 13-cv-02406-RPM

DEFENDANT–APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN
Attorney General

CHRIS W. ALBER*
Senior Assistant Attorney General

FREDERICK R. YARGER*
Solicitor General

ROBERT C. HUSS*
Assistant Attorney General

MELANIE J. SNYDER*
Chief Deputy Attorney General

RUSSELL D. JOHNSON*
Assistant Solicitor General

JAMES X. QUINN*
First Assistant Attorney General

1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
(720) 508-6000
fred.yarger@coag.gov

Filed March 26, 2018

*Counsel of Record

Counsel requests oral argument.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ATTACHMENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	xiii
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS	xiv
JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
I. Sex offender registration laws have been enacted throughout the country to satisfy federal requirements.....	3
II. Colorado, in compliance with federal law, enacted CSORA to aid law enforcement officials in investigating sex crimes and to protect the community.....	6
III. After a bench trial, the court below became the first to conclude that CSORA violates the constitution.....	12
A. The Registrants’ evidence of harm was based on actions of non-state actors and on the experiences of non-parties.....	13
1. The Registrants’ experiences as sex offenders.	14

2. Non-party evidence.....	19
B. The district court—relying on out-of-jurisdiction case law, third-party evidence, and the actions of non-state actors— held that CBI violated the Registrants’ constitutional rights.	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	25
ARGUMENT	28
I. The district court’s judgment on the Eighth Amendment and substantive due process claims exceeded the permissible scope of an as-applied challenge and violated a jurisdictional requirement of § 1983.....	28
II. The district court contravened established Supreme Court and Tenth Circuit precedent in concluding that CSORA violates the Eighth Amendment.	34
A. Binding precedent establishes that sex offender registry requirements identical to, or more onerous than, CSORA do not constitute “punishment.”	36
B. The district court’s analysis of the seven <i>Mendoza-Martinez</i> factors, resulting in its conclusion that CSORA is “punitive,” was legally erroneous.....	41
1. Rational relation to a non-punitive purpose.....	42
2. Resemblance to traditional forms of punishment.	42
3. Imposition of an affirmative disability or restraint.	47

4. Promotion of the traditional aims of punishment.	49
5. Excessiveness in relation to a non-punitive purpose.	52
6. Requirement of scienter.	53
7. Application to conduct that is already a crime.	54
C. Even if CSORA were deemed punishment, which it is not, its requirements are not “cruel and unusual.”	55
III. CSORA does not violate the Registrants’ due process rights.	57
A. Vega’s procedural due process claim fails because the district court lacked jurisdiction to consider it and Vega received the process to which he was entitled.	58
1. The district court lacked subject-matter jurisdiction to engage in appellate review of Vega’s deregistration petitions.	59
2. The state magistrates did not act in an arbitrary and capricious manner and thus did not violate Vega’s procedural due process rights.	61
B. The district court erred in finding a violation of the Registrants’ substantive due process rights.	65
CONCLUSION.	71
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.	71
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	73

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY
REDACTIONS..... 74

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 75

ATTACHMENTS

1. Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order for Entry of Judgment (“Order”), *Millard et al. v. Rankin*, No. 13-CV-02406-RPM (D. Colo. Aug. 31, 2017)
2. Order Re: Motion to Dismiss, *People v. Dubelman*, No. 2017CR628 (Colo. Dist. Ct. (Arapahoe) Feb. 26, 2018)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

AdvantEdge Bus. Grp. v. Thomas E. Mestmaker & Assocs., 552 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 55

Aid for Women v. Foulston, 441 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 71

Carney v. Okla. Dep’t of Public Safety, 875 F.3d 1347 (10th Cir. 2017).... 34, 56, 57

Colo. Right to Life Comm. v. Coffman, 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 25

County of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998)..... 65, 67, 68

Cox v. Hellerstein, 685 F.2d 1098 (9th Cir. 1982) 30

Cummings v. Sirmons, 506 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 62

D.C. Court of Appeals v. Feldman, 460 U.S. 462 (1983) 59

Doe v. Moore, 410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005) 66, 69

Doe v. State, 111 A.3d 1077 (N.H. 2015) 40

Doe v. State, 189 P.3d 999 (Alaska 2008)..... 40

Doe v. Tandeske, 361 F.3d 594 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 66, 69

Does v. Snyder, 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 40, 44

E.B. v. Verniero, 119 F.3d 1077 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 61, 68

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus., 544 U.S. 280 (2005)..... 59, 60, 61

Femedeer v. Haun, 227 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2000) passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

<i>Gallagher v. Neil Young Freedom Concert</i> , 49 F.3d 1442 (10th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Gillmor v. Thomas</i> , 490 F.3d 791 (10th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Green Country Food v. Bottling Grp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2004).....	58
<i>Hall v. Witteman</i> , 584 F.3d 859 (10th Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Herrera v. Williams</i> , 99 Fed. App'x 188 (10th Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 343 P.3d 867 (Cal. 2015).....	7
<i>Jojola v. Chavez</i> , 55 F.3d 488 (10th Cir. 1995)	30, 34
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	37, 49
<i>Keys Youth Servs. v. City of Olathe</i> , 248 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Lewis v. Jeffers</i> , 497 U.S. 764 (1990).....	62
<i>Lippoldt v. Cole</i> , 468 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	30
<i>Mo's Express LLC v. Sopkin</i> , 441 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2006)	59, 60
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1113 (2016).....	3
<i>Nilson v. Layton City</i> , 45 F.3d 369 (10th Cir. 1995)	70, 71
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	46
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	70
<i>People in the Interest of J.O.</i> , 383 P.3d 69 (Colo. App. 2015)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

People v. Carbajal, 312 P.3d 1183 (Colo. App. 2012) 63

People v. Dubelman, No. 2017CR628 (Colo. Dist. Ct. (Arapahoe) Feb. 26, 2018) 2

Polk County v. Dodson, 454 U.S. 312 (1981) 30

Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co., 263 U.S. 413 (1923) 59

Rummel v. Estelle, 445 U.S. 263 (1980) 56

Ryals v. City of Englewood, 364 P.3d 900 (Colo. 2016) 22

Scherer v. U.S. Forest Serv., 653 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2011) 29, 32

Shaw v. Patton, 823 F.3d 556 (10th Cir. 2016) passim

Shivwits Band of Paiute Indians v. Utah, 428 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2005) 24

Smith v. Doe, 538 U.S. 84 (2003) passim

Starkey v. Okla. Dep’t of Corr., 305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013) 40

State v. Petersen-Beard, 377 P.3d 1127 (Kan. 2016) 36

United States v. Carel, 668 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2011) 25, 29

United States v. Davis, 352 Fed. App’x 270 (10th Cir. 2009) 38

United States v. Gurule, 461 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2006) 34

United States v. Meyers, 200 F.3d 715 (10th Cir. 2000) 40

United States v. Under Seal, 709 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2013) 36

Wallace v. State, 905 N.E.2d 371 (Ind. 2009) 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 65

West v. Atkins, 487 U.S. 42 (1988)..... 29

STATE CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

1991 COLO. SESS. LAWS, ch. 69..... 6

2002 COLO. SESS. LAWS, ch. 297..... 6

ALA. CODE § 15-20A-11 7

ALA. CODE § 15-20A-13 7

ALA. CODE § 15-20A-17 7

CAL. PENAL CODE § 3053.8 7

CAL. PENAL CODE § 626.81 7

COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-22-102(9) 54

COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-22-103 54

COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-22-108 8

COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-22-108(1) 39

COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-22-108(1)(b)..... 8

COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-22-108(1)(d)..... 8

COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-22-108(2) 39

COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-22-108(2.5)(a)..... 46

COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-22-108(3) 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-22-108(6) 8

COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-22-109(1) 8

COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-22-109(3) 9

COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-22-110 9

COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-22-110(1) 9

COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-22-110(2) 9, 36

COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-22-110(3)(a) 10

COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-22-110(3)(b) 9

COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-22-110(6) 11

COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-22-110(6)(a) 36

COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-22-110(6)(f) 11, 39

COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-22-111(1) 10, 39

COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-22-111(1)(a)–(d) 10

COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-22-111(1.5) 11

COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-22-112 9

COLO. REV. STAT. § 16-22-113(1)(e) 62, 63

COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-3-403 (1999) 14

COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-3-404 (1998) 17

COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-3-412.5 (1997) 71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
34 U.S.C. § 20297(a)	4
34 U.S.C. § 20901.....	4
34 U.S.C. § 20913(c).....	4
34 U.S.C. § 20914.....	4
34 U.S.C. § 20918.....	4
34 U.S.C. § 20920(a)	5
34 U.S.C. § 20920(f)	5
34 U.S.C. § 20921.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim
Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act (“SORNA”), Pub. L. No. 109-248, §§ 101–155, 120 Stat. 587 (2006).....	4
U.S. Const., amend. VIII	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colo. Bureau of Investigation, “Registrant Details: Eugene A. Knight,” <https://apps.colorado.gov/apps/dps/sor/search-agreement.jsf> (last visited Mar. 26, 2018) 16

Office of Sex Offender Sentencing, Monitoring, Apprehending, Registering, and Tracking, SORNA Implementation Status, <https://www.smart.gov/sorna-map.htm> (last visited Mar. 26, 2018) 6
